

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE 2023 NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT - ALL DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the 2023 Nevada County Annual Striping Project is scheduled in the Nevada County Transportation Capital Improvement Plan, and the Department of Public Works has completed the preliminary engineering; and

WHEREAS, the program proposes to stripe approximately 54 miles of County maintained roads in western and eastern Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the work done under this Environmental Clearance is included in the 2023/24 Road Capital Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, all work will be performed within the County's existing right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15301(c) of the California Code of Regulations, Class 1 projects consisting of repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing streets are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder's Office for the 2023 Nevada County Annual Striping Project.